Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, January 21, 2025
West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
Z0OOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

WORK SESSION - 5:30 PM

Town Council Priorities for 2025 Discussion

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING -7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period

» Public Comment

= Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders
Claims
Business License Applications:
Consent Agenda
Minutes: January 7, 2025 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution No. 813, water and wastewater allocation and connection process Discussion/Action

Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendations Discussion/Action
» Kids ‘N’ Snow Event Series 2024-2025, $7775
* Snow Shoot 2026 (Held in 2025), $25,400
= (QOctane Expo & Snowmobile Rodeo, $40,000

Octane Rodeo & Vintage Race Event, March 7-8, 2025 Discussion/Action
= Encroachment Permit, closure of portions of Gibbon and Dunraven
= Resolution No. 814, Exempt Open Container Ordinance during event
= Qutside Amplification Permit

Correspondence/FY 1/Meeting Reminder



Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meeting room.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

Town of West Yellowstone 2024 Review and 2025 Priorities
Town Manager Dan Walker
Work Session January 21, 2025

Completed primary and secondary projects from 2024:

80 Acres Development Plan/strategy.

v' Complete Zoning Code update — Approved 9/3/24

v" Wastewater Plant Construction -Bid awarded 1/23/24
e Construction progressing on schedule
e Work session update from Forsgren 2/18/25

Housing solutions.

v Housing Needs Assessment — Completed 1/24
v Housing Strategy Report— Approved 1/7/25

Review Engineer contract/RFP
v' Completed 5/21/24

Support the work of the Advisory Boards and community partners on small projects for
future consideration.

v Outdoor sales and display — Approved 9/3/24
v’ Attractive streetscapes - ongoing

Infrastructure/CIP Projects

Highway 20 Streetlights

Electric Street sidewalk/lights

Electric St. courts

Sealcoating projects: Yellowstone, Madison, Firehole, Gibbon
Canyon Street tree project

Police station and Depot roofs

AN NN

Review SFE calculator.
v Work Session 10/15/24, no action taken
Lead and copper inventory mandate.

v' Completed 10/24



Ongoing Projects started in 2024 with anticipated 2025 completion:

Identified CIP projects (spring/summer 2025)
80 acres zoning map updates (late winter 2025)
80 Acres Community meetings (Jan/Feb 2025)
Mammoth Room (Needs further analysis)

Other identified 2024 priorities that need to be discussed further or reprioritized:

e Growth Policy review.
e Review advisory boards.
e Town Policy Manual update/revisions.
e Improved community communications/information
e Support the work of the Advisory Boards and community partners on small
projects for future consideration.
Beautification efforts
Public restrooms
Exploring parking solutions
Signage/Wayfinding

Ongoing large scale multi-year projects:

80 Acre development
Water rights/new well
Wastewater treatment plant
Housing solutions

Other completed tasks/projects/highlights from 2024:

e New hires- Patrol Officer, Dispatch, Public Services, Library, Social Services Assistant.

e Police Chief hire

e Staffing Plan update

e ZERO employee grievances in 2024

e Negotiated new Collective Bargaining Agreements with PPU and MFPE

e Salary exempt employee policies

e Town Manager contract renewal

e Updated Employee Personnel Policy, Safety Policy, Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy,
and Drug-free Workplace Policy

e 18 Town Council Work Sessions

e Wolverine Care fundraiser

e Hebgen Lake Ice Fishing Tournament

e Moonlight ski/taste of the trail

e Give Big fundraiser- meat raffle!

e YHC banquet



e The Happening

o 4" of July events

e Town Christmas party

e House Bill 819 funding (planning grant)

e House Bill 355 funding (streetlights)

e Senate Bill 540 funding (police vehicle)

e Town Hall loan payoff

e Emergency Medical Services Study- Gallatin Co.

e Facility Planning Study- WWTP

e WWTP discharge permit renewal

e WWTP Operations Manual

e TBID assessment fees

o Cemetery fees

e Highway 20 traffic calming project

e DRG/site plan reviews

e Moonrise zoning permit application approved- 200 apartment units
e Generator building refurbishment

e Library remodel

e HBFD meeting

e Housing strategy work group

e Gallatin County listening session

e Reimagining rural sessions

e Gateway Community Meeting-FS

e Montana City and County Managers Association member
e MLCT annual conference — hosted by West Yellowstone
e Montana Association of Planners conference- Lewistown
e Maintain AICP accreditation

e Resort Tax Association meetings- executive board member
e Hebgen Lake Zoning Advisory Committee member

e One Valley Housing Coalition- hosted 2024 meeting

e West Yellowstone Housing Coalition

e Dan Clark board training

e Department Head leadership activities

Other ongoing outstanding issues:

e West Development lawsuit
e Moonrise Meadows lawsuit
e MAOA lawsuit



Identified projects to consider for 2025:

Primary:

e Complete started/ongoing 2024 projects

e Water rights/Water well

e Growth Policy review

e 80 Acres planning (attainable housing strategy, subdivision planning, infrastructure
development, etc.)

e Cemetery expansion project

e Parks Master Plan

e Parking ordinance review

e Mammoth Room repairs

Secondary:

e Improved community communications/information sharing
e Support the work of the Advisory Boards and community partners on small projects for
future consideration.
0 Beautification Efforts
0 Public Restrooms
o0 Exploring Parking Solutions
o Signage/Wayfinding
e Resort Tax Ordinance review
e Deputy Clerk/Permit Technician position
e Review Advisory boards
e Town Policy Manual update/revisions
e County-wide EMS



01/16/25 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE Page: 1 of 7
16:33:45 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 1/25
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

51962 2800 RDO Equipment Co. 334.80
P7966516 01/15/25 Equipment Repairs 334.80 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000

51963 3013 IntelliChoice, Inc. / EForce 6,180.00
1233755 01/15/25 Class B License 6,180.00 911 2850 420750 398 101000

51967 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 295.00
12/31/24 Household waste 295.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000

51969 E 2673 First Bankcard 423.92
12/17/24 Shopw/acop Food 37.82* POLICE 1000 420100 870 101000
12/17/24 Shopw/a Cop Walmart 299.78* POLICE 1000 420100 870 101000
12/19/24 Supplies 8.99 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
12/28/24 Ashlees Service 29.66* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
12/25/24 Ashlee"s Service 47 .67* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000

51970 E 2673 First Bankcard 1,055.20
12/04/24 Supplies 13.90 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/04/24 Books 22.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/04/24 Supplies 29.97 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/04/24 Fishers Copier 46.83 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000
12/05/24 supplies 26.96 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/05/24 supplies 170.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/06/24 Supplies 7.36 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/08/24 Books 15.30 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/08/24 Books 68.95 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/11/24 Supplies 29.98 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/11/24 Supplies 16.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/11/24 Books 14.85 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/13/24 Supplies 26.51 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/13/24 Supplies 22.32 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/15/24 Membership Fee 14.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000
12/18/24 Supplies 82.94 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/16/24 Supplies 15.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/19/24 Supplies 17.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/19/24 Supplies 10.29 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/19/24 Supplies 27.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/20/24 Books 177.93 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/20/24 Books 26.95 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/21/24 Supplies 23.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/21/24 Books 9.73 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000
12/26/24 Supplies 28.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
12/28/24 Supplies 30.18 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
01/02/25 Books 13.34 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000



01/16/25

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Page: 2 of 7

16:33:45 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 1/25
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

01/01/25 Membership fees 60.00 LIBRY 2220 460100 335 101000

51975 2952 DIS Technologies 811.00
15487 01/05/25 Monthly Managed 1T 811.00 1T 1000 410580 355 101000

51977 E 2673 First Bankcard 383.00
01/01/25 Uniform holster 383.00* POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000

51978 2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District 56,686.67
01/01/25 January 2025 49,018.40 FIRE 1000 420400 357 101000
01/01/25 January 2025 7,668.27 FIRE 1000 420400 140 101000

51979 E 2673 First Bankcard 3,690.37
12/05/24 Water Supplies 27.72 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
12/05/24 Sewer Supplies 159.88 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
12/05/24 Stones Town&CountryRepairs 445.90 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
12/05/24 Sewer Supplies 186.53 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
12/09/24 Apple 5.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000
12/10/24 Apple 0.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000
12/12/24 Sewer Supplies 510.54 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
12/12/24 Stones-repairs Ram2500 2,054.85 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
12/13/24 Adobe 19.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000
12/16/24 Toner 95.99 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000
12/18/24 Apple 5.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000
12/18/24 VehicleSafetySupply 164.02 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
12/21/24 Apple 5.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000
01/02/25 Apple 5.99 ADMIN 1000 410210 335 101000

51980 E 2673 First Bankcard 1,467.00
12/09/24 D&PWAGrantHelpfund 1,026.77 HELP 7010 450135 790 101000
12/09/24 Social Supplies 15.87 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
12/09/24 Travel 12.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 370 101000
12/10/24 Social Supplies 26.89 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
12/10/24 Social Supplies 22.55 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
12/10/24 Help fund supplies 30.71 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
12/10/24 Social Supplies 45.06 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
12/10/24 Help fund supplies 23.99 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
12/13/24 Help fund supplies 24.00 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
12/18/24 Stamps 29.20 SOCSER 1000 450135 311 101000
12/19/24 Social Services 19.92 SOCSER 1000 450135 212 101000
12/23/24 Help fund supplies 11.86 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
12/28/24 Social Small Equip 95.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 212 101000
12/28/24 Social Small Equip 34.50 SOCSER 1000 450135 212 101000
01/02/25 Bus Voucher 48.68 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
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Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51981 2952 DIS Technologies 1,985.00
159490 01/05/25 Monthly IT 740.00 1T 1000 420160 398 101000
15395 12/27/24 EndpointProtectw/Al 1,245.00 DSPTCH 1000 420160 216 101000
51982 E 2673 First Bankcard 75.00
11/30/24 TransUnionBackground 75.00 POLICE 1000 420100 398 101000
51985 3400 Julie Brown 2,150.00
011625 01/16/25 Cleaning Town Office 1,100.00* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
011625 01/16/25 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding 200.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
011625 01/16/25 Cleaning Library 225.00 LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
011625 01/16/25 Cleaning Povah 625.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
51990 E 2964 CITI1 CARDS 1,273.64
12/13/24 Rec Supplies 76.84 REC 1000 460440 220 101000
12/13/24 Rec Supplies 34.83 REC 1000 460440 220 101000
12/16/24 USPS PostageRT Audit 21.24 FINADM 1000 410510 311 101000
12/28/24 FoodforCelabrationofLife 795.68* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
12/28/24 AshleeMemorial 68.70* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
12/30/24 FoodforCelabrationofLife 79.40* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
12/30/24 FoodforCelabrationofLife 196.95* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
51992 3492 Triple S Cleaning and Remodeling 960.00
12312024 12/31/24 12.2024 Park Bathroom Cleani 900.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000
12312024 12/31/24 12.2024 Bathroom Cleaning Su 60.00 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
51997 709 TD&H Engineering 12,551.02
41072 12/18/24 Professional fee 11,373.02 PLNNG 1000 411000 357 101000
39456 08/23/24 Professional fee 1,178.00 PLNNG 1000 411000 357 101000
51998 2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC 8,545.62
010325-1 01/03/25 Legal Fees 8,545.62 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
01/12/25 Travel 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 373 101000
01/12/25 Postage 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 870 101000
52027 135 Food Roundup 1,177.16
12/04/24 Gift Certificates 1,000.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
12/06/24 Police supplies 19.43 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
12/14/24 Rec Supplies 79.29 REC 1000 460440 220 101000
12/14/24 Rec Supplies 61.38 REC 1000 460440 220 101000
12/17/24 Police supplies 7.07 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
12/30/24 Water 9.99 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
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Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
52028 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 1,326.74
120524-1 12/05/24 Gas Voucher 60.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
121124-1 12/11/24 Gas Voucher 60.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
12/31/24 Fuel 1,206.74 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
52029 3499 BROADWATER EQUIPMENT SERVICES 14,936.93
1011 01/06/24 EquipmentRepairs 938Loader 2,487.62 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1012 01/08/25 EquipmentRepairs 08F350 1,263.71 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1013 01/08/25 EquipmentRepairs FL112 1,038.61 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1014 01/09/25 EquipmentRepairs GRNSnowblower 1,038.77 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1015 01/09/25 EquipmentRepairs FL 80 1,050.60 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1016 01/10/25 EquipmentRepairs CH55Dump 1,858.67 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1017 01/10/25 EquipmentRepairs JD310SJbackh 2,498.67 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1018 01/12/25 EquipmentRepairs Ylwsnowlower 2,451.40 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1019 01/12/25 EquipmentRepairs 904Snowblower 1,248.88 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
52030 533 Market Place 1,097.60
12/07/24 Gift Certificates 1,000.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
12/06/24 Policesupplies 97.60 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
52031 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 67.34
20124 01/02/24 Notarybooksheets 39.04 ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000
20164 01/13/25 New TBID forms 28.30 TBID 7202 411800 220 101000
52032 171 Montana Food Bank Network 1,061.10
35312-1 01/09/25 Food Bank supplies 1,061.10 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
52033 547 WY Chamber of Commerce 5,500.00
24-041cefi 01/08/25 HebgenLakelceFishingTourn 5,500.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
52034 1454 Bozeman Daily Chronicle/Big Sky 120.00
591121-2 01/06/25 PublicHearingAmendedBudg23-2 40.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
598948 01/14/24 PublichearingCondtnaluse 80.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
52035 1140 Sagebrush Floral 279.00
075563 12/31/24 Flowers-AshleeService 140.00* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
075564 12/31/24 Flowers-AshleeService 35.00* ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
075568 12/23/24 Wreaths 104.00* TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
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Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
52036 2455 Tri State Excavating, LLC 4,146.62
16251 10/06/24 Trench/materialforWretchedMess 4,146.62 UPDL 1000 411252 357 101000
52037 3021 MSU Extension Local Government 1,100.00
2561 12/26/24 StudyCommissionln-personreview 1,100.00 LOCGOV 1000 411870 220 101000
52038 2507 Silvertip Pharmacy 243.66
081924-1 08/19/24 Pharmacy Voucher 29.56 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000
102124-1 10/21/24 Pharmacy Voucher 20.50 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000
102324-1 10/23/24 Pharmacy Voucher 107.46 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000
121724-1 12/17/24 Pharmacy Voucher 61.14 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000